

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ANTHONY NAKASHIMA, GREG
NAKASHIMA, ESTHER NAKASHIMA,
JONNY LONG, LEE LONG, SUE
LONG, LOREN LARRY, and VIOLET
LARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, and OREGON SCHOOL
ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

Agency No. 581-021-0034-4-00

CA No. A123878

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF
AND EXCERPT OF RECORD**

Petition to Review a Final Order of the Board of Education
Dated January 29, 2004

Charles F. Hinkle, OSB No. 71083
ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc.
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 294-9266

Attorney for Petitioners

Richard Wasserman, OSB No. 79121
Mary H. Williams, OSB No. 91124
Oregon Department of Justice
Civil/Administrative Appeals Unit
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent Oregon
State Board of Education

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

September 2004

Jonathan M. Radmacher, OSB No. 92431
McEwen, Gisvold LLP
1600 Standard Plaza
1100 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 412-3522

Attorneys for Respondent
Oregon School Activities Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought.....	1
B. Nature of the Judgment.....	2
C. Basis for the Appellate Judgment.....	2
D. Date of Judgment and Notice of Appeal.....	2
E. Questions Presented on Appeal.....	2
F. Summary of Argument.....	2
G. Statement of Facts.....	3
II. FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	10
A. Preservation of Error.....	11
B. Standard of Review.....	11
C. Argument.....	11
1. OSAA Made No Attempt to Comply With This Court’s Opinion in the Prior Appeal.....	11
2. The Board Misstated the Law Regarding the Duty to Accommodate.....	14
a. ORS 659.850 Does Not Incorporate a “ <i>De Minimis</i> ” Standard.....	15
b. It Was the Duty of OSAA, Not Petitioners, to Propose an Accommodation Under ORS 659.850.....	21
3. OSAA Has Not Demonstrated That Every Conceivable Accommodation of Petitioners’ Religious Beliefs Would Impose an Undue Hardship.....	23
4. Petitioners’ Proposed Accommodation Regarding the Saturday Schedule.....	30
III. SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	33
A. Preservation of Error.....	34

B.	Standard of Review.....	34
C.	Argument.....	34
1.	OSAA’s Practices Must Be Narrowly Tailored to Advance an Overriding State Interest.....	35
a.	OSAA’s scheduling decisions burden petitioners’ religion.	35
b.	OSAA’s scheduling decisions are not the least restrictive means of furthering its legitimate interests.	38
2.	The Religion Clauses prohibit discrimination among religions and between religious and secular considerations.....	41
a.	Discrimination among religious beliefs.	41
b.	Discrimination between religious and secular considerations.	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advocates for Effective Regulation v. City of Eugene</i> , 160 Or App 292, 981 P2d 368 (1999).....	18
<i>Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair, etc.</i> , 589 F2d 397, 402 (9th Cir 1978), <i>cert denied</i> 442 US 921, 99 S Ct 2848, 61 LEd2d 290 (1979)	19
<i>Balint v. Carson City, Nev.</i> , 180 F3d 1047 (9th Cir 1999)	31, 32
<i>Buonanno v. AT&T Broadband, LLC</i> , 313 F Supp 2d 1069 (D Colo 2004).....	19
<i>Claybaugh v. Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 355 F Supp 1 (D Or 1973).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Cooper v. OSAA</i> , 52 Or App 425, 629 P2d 386, <i>rev denied</i> 291 Or 504 (1981).....	34, 36
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 US 327, 107 S Ct 2862, 97 LEd2d 273 (1987).....	40
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F3d 1569 (7th Cir 1997)	33
<i>Edwards v. School Bd. of City of Norton, Va.</i> , 483 F Supp 620 (WD Va 1980), <i>vacated in part and remanded for consideration of additional relief to</i> <i>plaintiff</i> , 658 F2d 951 (4th Cir 1981)	22
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , ___ US ___, 124 S Ct 2301, 159 LEd2d 98 (2004).....	43
<i>Employment Div. v. Rogue Valley Youth for Christ</i> , 307 Or 490, 770 P2d 588 (1989).....	35, 38, 39
<i>Franks v. Bowman [Transportation Co.]</i> , 424 US 747, 96 S Ct 1251, 47 LEd2d 444 (1976).....	18, 29
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Tualatin Tire & Auto</i> , 322 Or 406, 908 P2d 300 (1995).....	15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 US 424, 91 S Ct 849, 28 LEd2d 158 (1971).....	16, 20
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F3d 1433 (9th Cir 1993)	19, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Com'n</i> , 480 US 136, 107 S Ct 1046, 94 LEd2d 190 (1987).....	40
<i>Kay v. David Douglas School District No. 40</i> , 79 Or App 384, 719 P2d 875 (1986), <i>rev'd on justiciability grounds</i> , 303 Or 574, 738 P2d 1389 (1987).....	36, 37, 38

<i>Kemp v. Workers' Comp. Dept.</i> , 65 Or App 659, 672 P2d 1343 (1983).....	41, 42
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 US 668, 104 S Ct 1355, 79 LEd2d 604 (1984).....	40
<i>Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 120 Or App 273, 852 P2d 859 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 322 Or 132, 903 P2d 351 (1995).....	35, 38, 39, 40
<i>Montgomery v. Board of Education</i> , 188 Or App 63, 71 P3d 94 (2003).....	1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 29, 30, 34, 41
<i>Norden v. State ex rel. Water Resources Dept.</i> , 329 Or 641, 996 P2d 958 (2000).....	11, 34
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	15
<i>Seale et al v. McKennon</i> , 215 Or 562, 336 P2d 340 (1959).....	18
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 336 Or 49, 77 P3d 313 (2003).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , ___ US ___, 124 S Ct 1978, 158 LEd2d 820 (2004).....	44
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 US 63, 97 S Ct 2264, 53 L Ed 2d 113 (1977).....	16, 17, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 US 252, 102 S Ct 1051, 71 LEd2d 127 (1982).....	35
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 US 333, 90 S Ct 1792, 26 LEd2d 308 (1970).....	42
<i>Whipple v. OSAA</i> , 52 Or App 419, 629 P2d 384, <i>rev denied</i> 291 Or 504 (1981).....	36
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 US 205, 92 S Ct 1526, 32 LEd2d 15 (1972).....	35
STATUTES	
29 CFR § 1605.1 (1968).....	16, 18, 29
29 CFR § 1605.1(b) (1973).....	20
29 CFR § 1605.2(d)(1)(i) (2004).....	29
42 USC § 2000e(j).....	18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 USC § 2000e et seq.	16
Or Const, Art I, § 2.....	2, 3, 11, 33, 34, 44
Or Const, Art I, § 21.....	17
Or Const, Art I, § 3.....	2, 3, 11, 33, 34, 44
ORS 339.430.....	5
ORS 339.430(6).....	1
U.S. Const, Amend I.....	7, 39
